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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY

IN THE MATTER OF: Cleanup and Abatement

825 Post Street Associates, LP, Order: No. 2013-011028-CAO
PROPERTY OWNER

AND Public Resources Code section 42845
Global Waste Management, Inc.,

OPERATOR

TPID NO: 1613306-01
ASSESSOR PARCEL NO: 015-164-270

TO: 825 Post Street Associates, LP, Property Owner, and Global Waste Management, Inc.,
Operator:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

You are the Operator of a Waste Tire Facility (WTF) known as Global Waste
Management, Inc. or Owner of property located at 214 Shaw Road, Unit 9, South San
Francisco, CA, Assessor Parcel Number 01 5-164-270 (this site), upon which Global Waste
Management, Inc. is lobated, as those terms are defined in Public Resources Code (PRC)
sections 42804, 42805 and 42808 (Property Profile for this site is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by referenoé as Appendix A-1);

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) which is now the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has authority to act as the
enforcement agency for Waste Tire Facilities (WTF), pursuant to PRC section 42800 et seq.,
and is the enforcement agency for this waste tire site. CalRecycle succeeded to CIWMB's
authority on January 1, 2010, 'pursuant to PRC section 40401;

This site meets the definition of a major WTF as that term is defined by PRC section
42808(b);
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You are currently in violation of California Waste Tire Laws as prescribed by PRC
section 42800 et seq.;

CalRecycle visited this site on February 20, 2013 and determined, based on limited
access, since permission to inspect was denied, that more than 1 1,000 waste tires were being
stored at this site;

CalRecycle documented this observation in Inspection Report IW-1004936, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference in Appendix A-2;

CalRecycle returned and inspected this site on March 6, 2013, as documented in
Inspection Report IW-1005173, which is attached hereto' and incorporated by reference in
Appendix A-2, and determined that more than 17,000 waste tirés were being stored at this site;

To date, you have not acquiréd a major WTF permit for this site;

You are in violation of PRC section 42824 for accepting and storing 5,000 or more
waste tires on this site without obtaining a “Major Waste Tire Facility Permit”;

You are in violation of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), section
18420(a), which requires every Operator of a major or minor WTF that stores, stockpiles,
accumulates or discards waste tires to acquire a Permit:

You are in violation of Title 14 of the CCR, section 18423, which requires every
Operator of a major or minor WTF to submit a completed Permit application;

Since this site meets the definition of a “Waste Tire Facility” as set out in PRC section
42808, this site is also subject to the same safety and security measures to which a legally
permitted facility is subject. These requirements are set forth in Title 14 of the CCR, Division
7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as “Appendix
B.” You are in violation of at least one or more of these requirements;

CalRecycle has the authority to order WTF Operators who are in violation of the
aforementioned law to clean up waste tire piles; abate the effects thereof, or otherwise remedy
a case of threatened pollution or nuisance, pursuant to PRC section 42845(a); |

Where there is no identified “Operator”, the Operator shall mean the Owner, pursuant to
Title 14 of the CCR, section 17225.755;
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CalRecycle has the authority to seek administrative penalties of not less than five
hundred dollars ($500). and up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each violation of a

separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the violation continues,

against any person who violates any provision of this Chapter, or any permit, rule, regulation,

standard or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this Chapter as provided in PRC
sections 42850 and 42850.1.

THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO PRC SECTION 42845, YOU ARE ORDERED TO:

Reduce and maintain the number of waste tires onsite to 4,999 or less, in accordance

with the following:

!

2.

Remove all waste tires in excess of 4,999 from the premises within 15 days from

the date of service of this Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAQ), in accordance

with the following waste tire removal schedule:

a. Waste Tire Removal Schedule

.
I

=e

Waste tires shall be removed from the premises. CalRecycle must
approve the destin'ations of the tires to ensure that a registered waste
tire hauler legally transports them to an approved facility.

All waste tires (whole and/or passenger tire equivalents, pursuant to
Title 14 of the CCR, section 17225.770) shall be removed by a
registered waste tire hauler, as prescribed by PRC section 42950 et
seq., within 15 days from the date of service of this CAO. A completed
Comprehensive Trip Log (CTL), CalRecycle 203, manifest form must
accompany each load and a copy of each completed CTL form must
be submitted to CalRecycle within 30 days from the date of service of
this CAO. Failure to comply with this provision may result in penalties,
pursuant to PRC sections 42961.5 and 42962.

At no time may you accept additional waste tires at this site unless there are less

than 4,999 at this site and the acceptance of additional waste tires will not result
in more than 4,999 waste tires at this site.
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3 Reimburse CalRecycle for the cost of all inspections conducted within a year
from the issuance of this CAO that are in addition to those inspections required
by statute or regulation. The cost shall include, but shall not be limited to,
expenses incurred for preparing for the inspection, traveling to and from the
inspection, and writing up the inspection reports, at the same amounts that are
determined annually and approved for enforcement agents to be charged by
CalRecycle.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT PURSUANT TO PRC SECTIONS 42845,
42850 and 42850.1:

If you do not complete or comply with the above actions by the specified date,
CalRecycle may petition the superior court for injunctive relief to enforce this CAO and for civil
penalties in the amount of not less than $500 and up to $10,000 for each violation of a

separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day the violation continues, pursuant

|| to PRC sections 42845, 42850 and 42850.1. Civil penalties may be imposed in a_civil action o]

may be imposed administratively, pursuant to PRC section 42850 et seq.;

If a decision is made in favor of CalRecycle in an administrative or civil hearing in
accordance with PRC section 42850 et seq., CalRecycle or its contractors may subsequently
enter your property for the purposes of abatement or remediation without your consent,
pursuant to PRC section 42846.5;

You have ten (10) days from the date of service of this order to file a petition with
CalRecycle raising any substantial issues that are appropriate for review. CalRecycle will
review the petition and respond within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt by CaIR_ecycIe.
Regardless of whether you file a petition, you must complete the above actions ordered
pursuant to PRC section 42845;

If you fail to remove all of the waste tires by the required date, CalRecycle is authorized

to expend available funds to perform any necessary clean up, abatement or remedial work, as
set forth in PRC section 42845 et seq.;
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If CalRecycle expends funds to perform any cleanup, abatement or remedial work,
CalRecycle may seek cost reimbursement from you and any other responsible party acting as
the Operator or Property Owner, pursuant to PRC section 42847;

Moreover, funds so expended by CalRecycle constitute a lien. upon the real property
owned by any responsible party that is subject to the remedial action, pursuant to PRC section
42847.5.

Nothing in this CAO shall constitute or be construed as a satisfaction or release from
liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of yours or any other responsible party’s
past, current or future operations acting as the Operator or Property Owner. Notwithstanding
compliance with the terms of this CAO, you may be required to take further actions as are
necessary to protect public health or welfare or the environment.

CalRecycle shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting
from acts or omissions by you or any other responsible party acting as the Operator or
Property Owner, or related parties in carrying out activities pursuant to this CAO: nor shall
CalRecycle be held as a party to any contract entered into by you or any other responsible
party acting as Operator or Property Owner or their agent(s) in carrying out activities pursuant
to this CAO.

This CAO does not relieve you or any other responsible party acting as the Operator or

Property Owner from complying with all other local, state and federal requirements.
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This CAO may only be amended in writing by an authorized CalRecycle representative.

If you have any questions about this CAO, you may contact Robert Baumann of my
staff at (916) 341-6515.

-
Dated this _& _ day of April 2013,

= =
Mark de Bie
Deputy Director
Waste Permitting, Compliance &
Mitigation Division
Department of Resources
Recycling and Recovery
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ATTACHMENTS
FOR
Global Waste Management, Inc.
CLEAN-UP AND ABATEMENT ORDER
ORDER: No. 2013-011028-CAO

Appendix A-1:
Property Profile Report
Appendix A-2:

e CalRecycle Inspection/Observation report dated: 2/20/2013
e CalRecycle Inspection report dated: 3/6/2013

Appendix B:

Applicable California Statute and Regulations
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PROPERTY PROFILE



Property Assessment Report
Monday, March 11, 2013

. Property Assessment Report
Date: 03/11/13
Reference Code: Global

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT RECORDS

Name Owner : 825 POST STREET ASSOCIATES LP

Property Address: 212 SHAW RD, SO SANF CISCO CA 8408 13
Owner Address: 218 SHAW RD # 8, SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080-6604
County: SAN MATEO

Data Source: B

TAX AND ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

Parcel Number: 015-164-270

Document Number;

Legal Description: 8.20 AC MOL AT COR OF SHAW RD & SAN MATEO AV CITY OF SO SAN FRANCICO
Subdivision Name:

Land Usage: MANUFACTURING (LIGHT)

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

Year Built: 1940

Land Size:

Living Size:

Number Bedrooms:

Number Full Baths:

Number Half Baths:

Number of Stories: 1

Building Area: 141000 TOTAL;
Acres: 8.20 AC

Inserted from <h_t:;g§:zgsgggre.gggurim.ggm{gpg[bg;{remm
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INSPECTION REPORT AND PHOTOS



Survey & Inspection Report - Survey Form (Page 1)
Global Waste Management, inc. (TPID; 1613306)

GalRecycle )

State of California CalRecycle 181

Part A - Survey
Inspection Form Number: |IW-1004936
TPID - Site Suffix: 1613306-01
Facility Address
Global Waste Management, Inc.
214 Shaw Road Unit 9
South San Francisco, CA 94080
Local Identifier:
Business Rep:

Inspected On: 2/20/2013 11:25AM - 2:35PM

Not available Title:

Tire Count: 11682

Lattitude:
Inspection Type:
Referral Type:
Inspected By:
Inspector:
Operational Status:
Tire Type:
Business Role:

Storage Type:

Business Type:

Business Type Other:
PartB - lnspecﬁ_on of Waste Tire Dealer, Generator, and End-Use Facility
v 14 CCR § 18459 - Responsible for Entities Complying with Manifesting Requirements

VA

Longitude:

Observation

00-100 CalRecycle
Rob Baumann
Active

Passenger, Truck
Generator, Hauler

Outdoor, Indoor, Container

Export tire baling operation

Enforcement Status: Referred / CalRecycle Enforcement

Compliance Deadline:
Comments:

The facility operator was not available to allow for a routine ins
give CalRecycle staff permission to ins

requirements.

pection, nor were any of his employees able to
pect; therefore, inspectors were not able to review waste tire hauling
manifests as outlined in 14 CCR § 18459 pertaining to responsible entities complying with manifest



ca“‘ Survey & Inspection Report - Inspection Form (Page 2)
ecvcle o Global Waste Management, Inc. (TPID:16133086)
State of California CalRecycle 182
Part C - Facility Information
SWIS Number:
Inspection Number: 1W-1004936
Photos Taken: Yes
Name: Daniel Akhromtsev
Phone Number: 650-588-4496
Mailing Address: 214 Shaw Road, Unit #9
SoSanFrancisco, CA 94015
Facility Type: Major WTF (>= 5,000 Tires)
Permitted Status: Unpermitted
Exempt/Exciuded Business Type

Part D - Inspection of Waste Tire Facility ]
V PRC § 42824 Major Waste Tire Facility Permit

V PRC § 42850 (a) Complies with Terms of Permit
V 14 CCR § 18420 (a) Applicable for Permit

V 14 CCR § 18432 Operations Plan

V 14 CCR § 18433 Emergency Response Plan

V 14 CCR § 18447 Records Available

V 14 CCR § 17356 Indoor Storage

Comments:

Global Waste Management, Inc. is over their maximum allowable waste tire count for a minor waste tire facility,
and are in violation of the following: PRC § 42824 for directing, transporting or accepting waste tires at an
unpermitted major waste tire facility, and 14 CCR § 18420(a) failure to obtain a major waste tire permit. Since
Mr. Aklhromtsev or anyone else at Global Waste Management facility was not available to allow for a routine
inspection they are also in violation of PRC § 42850(a) complying with the terms of the permit. In particular,
Global Waste Management, Inc. was unable to provide access to the Operation Plan, a violation of Title 14
California Code of Regulation (CCR) Section 18432; access to the Emergency Response Plan, a violation of 14
CCR § 18433, access to their Fire Prevention Measures 14 CCR § 17356; access to their records, a violation of
14 CCR §18447 Recordkeeping. Also, the Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit condition 16. d) which requires that
all emergency phone numbers be updated immediately and that CalRecycle be notified within 30 days.



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 1 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Cathy Blair of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Baled waste tires (each bale equals approximately 80 truck tires) and loose tires stored towards the
front of the warehouse along the south wall.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 2 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Cathy Blair of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Looking west towards the rear of the warehouse, with baled tires on the south wall and stacked tires on
the north wall.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 3 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Hauling trailers and loose tires in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 4 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Hauling trailers and loose tires in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 5 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Hauling trailers and loose tires in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 6 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Hauling trailer and loose tires in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 7 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Waste tires in a trailer in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log
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Photo 8 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Hauling trailers and loose tires in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log
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Photo 9 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Waste tires in a trailer in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 10 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Waste tires in a trailer in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 11 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

A loose truck tire containing rain water in the yard outside the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 12 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

A loose truck tire containing rain water in the yard outside the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 13 of 16 Global Waste Management,Inc. ~~ ~~  TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Hauling trailers and loose tires in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 14 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Waste tires in a trailer in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 15 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

Waste tires in a trailer in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
February 20, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 16 of 16 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on February 20, 2013

A hauling trailer in the yard outside of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1004936
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state of California CalRecycdle 181

Part A -Survey

Inspection Form Number: IW-1005173

Survey & lﬁspection Report - Survey Form (Page 1)
Global Waste Management, Inc. (TPID: 1613306)

Inspected On: 3/6/2013 1:00PM - 4:30PM

TPID - Site Suffix: 1613306-01

Facility Address

Global Waste Management, Inc.

214 Shaw Road Unit 9

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Local identifier:
Business Rep:

Tire Count:
Lattitude:
Inspection Type:
Referral Type:
Inspected By:
Inspector:
Operational Status:
Tire Type:
Business Role:
Storage Type:
Business Type:
Business Type Other:

Daniel Akhromtsev
17040

Title: Owner

Longitude:

Routine

00-100 CalRecycle
Catherine Blair

Active

Passenger, Altered, Truck
Generator, Hauler

Indoor, Container

Hauler, Other

Export Tire Baling Operation

Part B - Inspection of Waste Tire Doaler, Generator, and End-Use Facility

v § PRC 42823, 42824 and 42850(a)

Enforcement Status: Referred / CalRecycle Enforcement
Compliance Deadiine:

Comments:

Inspection Comments — Global Waste Management, Inc.
Inspection Report # IW-1005173
March 6, 2013

Cathy Blair, Rob Baumann and Michael Payan Inspectors for CalRecycle arrived at Global Waste Management,
Inc. at 1:00 p.m. and made contact with Daniel Akhromtsev, owner of Global Waste Management and informed
him that they were there to conduct a routine inspection of his Permitted Waste Tire Facility. Ms. Blair instructed

Mr. Akhromtsev that the first thing she would be doing was conducting a waste tire count, he admitted to the
inspectors that he knew he was over his 4,999 waste tire limit.

Ms. Blair counted the rows of baled waste tires located at the south west end of the warehouse, while Mr.
3aumann and Mr. Payan started at the north east back end of the warehouse. A total count came to 183 bales
of waste tires (each bale was estimated by the operator to be 80 waste truck tires). Mr. Akhromtsev conducted

his own count and came up with the same number of baled waste tires.



Mr. Payan asked Mr, Akhromtsev if Bay Tires, Inc. still operated out of this facility. Mr. Akrhromtsev stated no,
and indicated the operator of that business left several weeks ago.

Next, the inspectors began to conduct a count of loose waste tires located in the warehouse. Ms. Blair
documented 72 waste tires located at the south east end of the warehouse and along the south wall of the
warehouse. Mr. Akhromstev indicated that those tires were good used truck tires. Ms. Blair stated that if they
were not in rows of two and easy to walk around, any tires in the middle that could not be seen would be
counted towards their waste tire count. The tires along the north end were in rows of two but the bales were
butted up against one side. Ms. Blair told Mr. Akhromstev that he would need to make sure that there was room
between the bales and the used tires. Ms. Blair also informed Mr. Akhromstev that if any of the used truck tires
did not have tread or were not road worthy they would be counted towards waste. Mr. Akhromstev argued that
they were good truck tires because the casings were good, but Ms. Blair stated that casings were considered
waste tires according to regulation. He asked if he could get a copy of the applicable regulations and Ms. Blair
told him that she would provide him with the sections.

Approximately 50 waste tires attached to rims where located along side and behind the bales of waste tires
located on the south wall of the warehouse. '

Mr. Akhromstev also had, in rows of two, used vehicle and light truck tires along the north wall on the west end

of the warehouse that were properly stored. These tires were not counted towards Global Waste Management,
Inc. waste tire count.

The area near the balers contained a pile of waste tires approximately 20 feet wide x 20 feet deep with an
average height of 4 feet. The approximate waste tire count in this area was 368 waste tires. A calculation was
done in cubic yards by multiplying the average height in feet by the width and length of the tire pile and dividing
by 27, which gives the volume in cubic yards. A conversion table for loose tires less than 10 feet in height is
multiplied by the volume in cubic yards to get a "Passenger Tire Equivalent” (PTE) 1 PTE = 1 Waste Tire.

Parked in the middle of the warehouse was a truck that contained 100 waste tires.

Mr. Baumann asked Mr. Akhromstev if it would be alright to take pictures of his facility, Mr. Akhromstev agreed.
Mr. Payan and Ms. Blair then proceeded to the office to review CTL manifest forms. Mr. Akhromstev introduced
an employee named Armando as the person responsible for filling out and submitting the CTL forms. Armando
showed Mr. Payan and Ms. Blair pickups and deliveries which contained six (6) deliveries to the port: one on
March 4, 2013 for 22 tons (CTL 4713929) and five on March 5, 2013 for 23 tons each (CTL 4713929, 4713928,

fire approval. Mr. Akhromstev stepped into the office to look for it but could not locate the approval; however
provided the inspectors a copy of the invoice showing payment for the inspection.

Next the inspectors asked about the trailers parked in the common parking area. Mr. Akhromstev stated that he
only rents a couple of spaces for his vehicles and only had two trailers on site. We walked over to an area that
had 4 trailers parked back to back and Mr. Akhromstev said there were no tires inside. Mr. Payan asked if the
trailers could be moved so that the inspectors could look inside and verify this information. The first trailer (CA
license plate 4KH5022) contained plastic. The trailer parked directly behind the trailer (CA license plate number
4KH5022), had tires which were the same tires previously observed by Mr. Baumann and Ms. Blair during their
visit on February 20, 2013. This trailer had no license plate and was missing one of its back tires. It contained



The inspectors concluded the inspection. Ms. Blair indicated to Mr. Akhromstev that she would make out her
report at the office and would be sending it to him, via certified mail.

Inspector Baumann, Payan and Blair left the facility at approximately 3:30 p.m., however, returned back to the
facility at approximately 3:45 p.m.

Mr. Payan observed a shipping container being delivered to the location. The inspectors waited to see where the
container was being dropped off. The truck (CA license plate 9D14922, labeled CA Trucking) transporting the
container to the Global Waste Management, Inc. loading dock. The inspectors drove around the corner towards
Global Waste Management, Inc. and observed two new trucks and a trailer located at the site.

One trailer which did not have a license plate number contained approximately 16 bales of tires. Another 22 foot
truck (CA license plate 6C47504) belonging to Global Waste Management appeared full and was presumed to
contain approximately 410 tires. Another 14 foot truck near the loading dock (CA license plate 5Y55378)
belonging to Global Waste Management was presumed to contain approximately 150 waste tires. Another truck
parked alongside the loading dock labeled “Encore Trucking” (CA license plate L57873) had an old hauler decal

but was not currently registered with CalRecycle. All trucks registered to Global Waste Management displayed
current hauling decals.

Inspectors Baumann, Payan and Blair approached the facility and Ms. Blair asked one of the employees
(Armando) if Mr. Akhromstev was available. Armando indicated that Mr. Akhromstev had left. Along with the
shipping container observed, there was another 53 foot trailer pulled up to the loading dock, both the shipping
container and the trailer where empty. Employees where loading the shipping container with baled waste tires.
Since Mr. Akhromstev was not available, the inspectors left the facility and decided to drive around the near-by
streets looking for additional trucks and trailers that belonged to Global Waste Management, Inc. They pulled
into the facility one last time and noticed a truck and trailer pulled near the entrance of the facility. The trailer did
not have a license plate, but the truck (CA license plate 9B95984) belonged to Global Waste Management. It
was presumed that it contained waste tires as well.

Inspectors Baumann, Payan and Blair ascertained that there was not much else they could do so they returned
‘o the office with their findings.



cal n Survey & Inspection Report - Inspection Form (Page 2)
ecycle o Global Waste Management, Inc. (T PID:1613306)
State of California CalRecycle 182
Part C - Facility information
SWIS Number: _
Inspection Number: [W-1005173
Photos Taken: No
Name: Jim Forbes
Phone Number:
Mailing Address: 218 Shaw Road Ste. A
SouthSanFrancisco, CA 94080
Facility Type: Major WTF (>= 5,000 Tires)
Permitted Status: Unpermitted
Exempt/Excluded Business Type

Part D - Inspection of Waste Tire Facility
V PRC § 42824 Major Waste Tire Facility Permit

V PRC § 42850 (a) Complies with Terms of Permit

V 14 CCR § 17352 Site Security
(a) Signs
Comments:

Global Waste Management, Inc. is in violation of PRC § 42823 and 42824 for expanding an existing minor
waste tire facility without obtaining a major waste tire facility permit, and for directing or transporting waste tires
to a major waste tire facility without obtaining a major waste tire facility permit.

In addition Global Waste Management, Inc. is in violation of PRC § 42850(a) complying with the terms of the
permit. Specifically, condition (a) the permittee shall store no more than 4,999 waste tires; during the inspection
a waste tire count was conducted and Global Waste Management had approximately 17,040 waste tires on site.
Condition (b) waste tires shall be stored only in designated areas shown in the site plan on the final page of the
permit. Waste tires where stored in areas once belonging to B.A.Y. Tires Inc. and in the area designated for

Finally the hours of operation where not posted on or near the sign for Global Waste Management, Inc.
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Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 1 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Baled waste tires (each bale equals approximately 80 truck tires per bale) stored towards the front along
the south wall of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 2 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Baled waste tires stored towards the front on the south wall of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 3 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking east towards the front end loading dock same stack of baled waste tires on the south wall of the
warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 4 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west towards the back end same stack of baled waste tires on the south wall of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 5 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013
Same stack of baled waste tires on the south wall of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 6 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Used truck tires improperly stacked on the north wall near the office in the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 7 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

More baled waste tires stack along the north wall of the warehouse which was designated as BAY Tires
used tire storage.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 8 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Same stack of baled waste tires along the north wall of the warehouse which was designated as BAY
Tires used tire storage.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 9 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking east at the same stack of baled waste tires along the north wall of the warehouse which was
designated as BAY Tires used tire storage.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 10 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west at the same stack of baled waste tires along the north wall of the warehouse which was
designated as BAY Tires used tire storage.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 11 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking south in front of the scrap tire pile in the back middle of the warehouse a stack of baled waste
tires. '

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 12 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking east at the same stack of baled waste tires in the middle back part of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 13 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west at the same stack of baled waste tires in the middle back part of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 14 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking north west at the same stack of baled waste tires in the middle back part of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 15 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013
Looking west at the scrap pile of tires in front of the balers at the back end of the warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 16 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west at the same pile of scrap pile of tires in front of the balers at the back end of the
warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 17 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking north west at the same pile of scrap pile of tires in front of the balers at the back end of the
warehouse.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 18 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west from the middle of the warehouse at more baled waste tires near the scrape tire pile.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 19 of 31 ' Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west from the middle of the warehouse at more baled waste tires near the scrape tire pile.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 20 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west from the middle of the warehouse at more baled waste tires near the scrape tire pile.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 21 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking east from the middle of the warehouse at more baled waste tires.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 22 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west at the front of the warehouse is the sign for Global Waste Management Inc.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 23 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west at the front of the warehouse at the loading docks and bay doors.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 24 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Looking west at the front of the warehouse at the bay door and office door.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 25 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

A tractor with the business name on the side “C A Trucking” leaving the facility. The tractor had just
dropped off an empty cargo container.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 26 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

A Trailer in the common area just in front of Global Waste Management, Inc.’s warehouse with 16 bales
of waste tires inside.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 27 of 31 | ‘ Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Same picture looking into the trailer containing 16 bales of waste tires.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 28 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

License plate of a truck that was not previously on the property, the truck is a register waste tire hauling
vehicle with CalRecycle and is registered to Global Waste Management, Inc.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 29 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306
Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Same truck as the previous picture. The appearance of the truck leads me to believe it was fully loaded.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log

Photo 30 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Another trailer in the common area of Global Waste Management, Inc. being hauled by one of Global’s
registered waste tire hauling vehicles.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173



Global Waste Management, Inc.
TPID No. 1613306
March 6, 2013 State Inspection
Photo Log
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Photo 31 of 31 Global Waste Management, Inc. TPID No. 1613306

Photo Taken by Rob Baumann of CalRecycle on March 6, 2013

Another truck just outside of Global Waste Management, Inc.’s warehouse was not registered but was
previously registered to Borgata Recycling Inc.

Inspection Reference Number: IW-1005173
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APPENDIX B

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

major waste tire facility permit.

ion 428 ies with Ter Permi

(a) Any person who negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule,
regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for civil
penalty of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000),
for each violation of a separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the
violation continues.

2953, Contra i red W Haulers

Any person who gives, contracts, or arranges with another person to transport waste or used tires.
shall utilize only a person holding a valid waste and used tire hauler registration from the board,
unless the hauler is exempt as specific in Section 42954.

TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 3, Minimum Standards for Solid Waste Handling and
Disposal

Article 5.5, Sectio . Fi on Measur

(a) Communication equipment shall be maintained at all facilities, if they are staffed by an

attendant, to ensure that the site operator can contact local fire protection authorities in the event
of fire.

(b) Adequate equipment to aid in the control of fires must be provided and maintained at the

facility at all times. At a minimum the following items shall be maintained on site and in working
order at all times:

(1) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher;
(2) One (1) two and one-half gallon water extinguisher;
(3) One (1) pike pole or comparable pole at least 10 feet in length to separate
burning from nonburning tires; and
(4) One (1) round point and one (1) square point shovel.
(5) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 4A:40BC shall
be carried on each piece of fuel-powered equipment used to handle waste tires;
(c) An adequate water supply shall be available for use by the local fire authority. The water supply

shall be capable of delivering at least 1000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours

and at least 2000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours if the sum of altered plus
whole waste tires exceeds 10,000.

(d) All of the requirements of subsections (b) and (c) shall apply unless the local fire authority
having jurisdiction over a particular facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or

3



APPENDIX B

adequate to meet the intent of these regulations for fire control and the protection of life and
property. This may include the availability of earth moving equipment or other approved means to
control the tire fire. Any change in, or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the
requirements in this Article shall be reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their
effective date. Any requirements approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the permit. '

icl 5, Section 17352, Facili C s and urity.

(a) Signs--for facilities open to the public a sign shall be posted at the facility entrance stating the
name of the operator, operating hours, and site rules.

(b) Attendant--An attendant shall be present when the facility is open for business if the facility
receives tires from persons other than the operator of the facility.

(c) Access--An access road to the facility must be maintained passable for emergency equipment
and vector control vehicles at all times. Unauthorized access must be strictly controlied.

Article 5 cti 17353.V r Control Measures.

(a) All waste tires shall be stored in a manner which prevents the breeding and harborage of
mosquitoes, rodents, and other vectors by any of the following means:

(1) Cover with impermeable barriers other than soil to prevent entry or accumulation
of precipitation; or

(2) Use of treatments or methods to prevent or eliminate vector breeding as
necessary, provided the control program is approved as appropriate and effective by
the local vector control authority, if such authority exists. If no local vector control
authority exists, the local Environmental Health Department or other local agency
with authority over vector control shall approve the vector control plan. Any control
program approved by the local vector control authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the waste tire facility permit.

le 5.5, Section 1735 rage Waste Tires d

(a) EXcept as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be restricted to individual piles, which
include stacks and racks of tires that do not exceed 5,000 square feet of contiguous area. Any pile
shall not exceed 50,000 cubic feet in volume nor 10 feet in height. Piles shall not exceed 6 feet in

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be separated from vegetation and other
potentially flammable materials by no less than 40 feet. Accessible fire lanes with a minimum width

flammable or combustible material and vegetation. Access to fire lane(s) for emergency vehicles
must be unobstructed at all times. Open flames, blow torches, or highly flammable materials,
including but not limited to, tire inner tubes, are prohibited within 40 feet of a waste tire pile.
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Table I
Minimum Separation Dlstanm (I't.)_

" Length of Exposed Face (Ft.) Tire Storage Pile Height (Ft.)

6 8 10
25 50 56 62
50 66 75 84
100 84 100 116
150 99 117 135
200 11 130 149
250 118 140 162

(c) All of the requirements in subsections (a) and (b) shall apply to the storage of waste tires
unless, for any particular requirement, the local fire authority having jurisdiction over a particular
facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or adequate to meet the intent of
these regulations for the prevention of fire and the protection of life and property. Any change in,
or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the requirements in this Article shall be
reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their effective date. Any requirements
approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board concurrence at the time of issuance or
renewal of the permit. '

(d) Surface water drainage shall be directed around and away from the waste tire storage area.

(e) Waste tires at existing waste tire facilities shall not be stored on surfaces with grades that will
interfere with firefighting equipment or personnel unless mitigation measures have been approved
in writing by the local fire authority, or a fire safety engineer registered by the State of California.
Measures established by a fire safety engineer shall be subject to approval by the local fire
authority.

(f) New waste tire facilities shall not:

(1) Be sited in any area where they may be subjected to immersion in water during a
100-year storm unless the operator demonstrates to the Board that the facility will
be designed and operated so as to prevent waste tires from migrating off site; or

(2) Be located on sites with grades or other physical features that will interfere with
firefighting equipment or personnel.

(g) Tires must be removed from rims immediately upon arrival at the facility.

(h) The site shall be designed and constructed to provide protection to bodies of water from runoff
of pyrolytic oil resulting from a potential tire fire. '
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TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, Permitting of Waste Tire Facilities and Waste Tire
Hauler Registration and Tire Manifests

icle 1, Section 18420. licabili

(a) The operator of a waste tire facility shall acquire a waste tire facility permit in accordance with
the requirements of this Chapter and PRC section 42808, unless any of the following conditions
exist:

(1) The waste tires are stored or disposed at a permitted solid waste disposal facility. The permit
of the solid waste facility shall be revised pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) section
44014 and shall conform to the requirements of Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(2) The facility is using fewer than 5,000 waste tires for agricultural purposes and the waste
tires have been rendered incapable of holding accumulations of water.

(3) The facility is storing fewer than 500 waste tires.

(4) The facility is a tire treading business and not more than 3,000 waste tires are kept on the
premises. :

(5) (Reserved)

(6) The facility is an automobile dismantler, as defined in Sections 220 and 221 of the Vehicle
Code, who stores waste tires on the premises of the auto dismantler for less than 90 days if not
more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dismantler’s premises.

(7) The facility is a tire dealer who stores waste tires on the dealer’s premises for less than 90
days if not more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer’s premises.

(b) For purposes of determining the applicability of this chapter 6, altered waste tires shall be
counted as passenger tire equivalents (PTE).

(c) (Reserved)

(d) For the purposes of Chapter 6, Articles 2 through 7 and Articles 9, 10 and 11 apply to operators
and/or businesses described under Chapter 6, Article 1.

(e) A “used tire dealer” is only authorized .to lawfully accept used or waste tires without a waste
tire facility permit if the used tire dealer is in compliance with Section 17225.820, Article 4.1,
Chapter 3 and has fewer than 1500 waste tires in accordance with Section 42808(c).

icle i 423, Filling of ication

(a) Every operator of a new or existing major or minor waste tire facility shall submit to the Board
a completed original and two (2) copies of the waste tire facility permit application, as specified in
Article 4 of this Chapter. -

(b) Upon receipt of the application, the Board shall mark the application package with the date of
receipt. Within 30 days of receipt, the Board shall examine the application package to determine
whether it meets the requirements contained in this chapter and either accept the application as
complete or reject the application. If the Board finds the application meets the requirements, the
application shall be accepted as complete. If the Board determines that the application does not
confirm to the applicable requirements, it shall notify the applicant in writing enumerating the
grounds for rejection.
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Article 4 i 2. Operation Pl

(a) The Operation Plan, as required by 18431(b) shall demonstrate conformance with the technical
standards contained in 14 CCR, Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(b) The operator shall file amendments to the Operation Plan whenever necessary to keep the
information contained in it current.

Arti 4 ion 3. er nse Pla

(a) The operator of the waste tire facility shall maintain a copy of the Emergency Response Plan at
the facility. At the time of permit issuance the approved Emergency Response Plan shall be
forwarded to the local fire authority by the permittee. The plan shall be revised as necessary to
reflect any changes in the operations of the waste tire facility or requirements of the local fire
authority. The local fire authority and the Board shall be notified of any changes to the plan within
30 days of the revision.

(b) The operator of the facility shall immediately notify the Board in the event of a fire or other
emergency if that emergency has potential significant off-site effects. Within 30 days of any such
emergency, the operator shall submit to the Board a written report describing the cause(s) of the
emergency, the results of actions taken, and an analysis of the success or failure of these actions.

I i 47, ntio R

Copies of all records required to be kept under this Chapter shall be retained by the operator for
three (3) years at the place of business and shall be made available at the site during normal

business hours for inspection and photocopy by any representative of the Board or any individual
authorized by the Board.

Fire Trip Log, Retreader Trip Lod, and Ele onic Reporting to the Board

As provided in this section, the Comprehensive Trip Log, or Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log, or
Retreader Trip Log shall be submitted to the CIWMB by the waste tire generator, waste tire hauler
or Retreader as specified in (a), (b), (), or (d).

(a)(1) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Manifest form, the waste tire generator shall
submit the completed original Manifest Form to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load
shipment. The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while
transporting used or waste tires. The Manifest Form and the Tire Trip Log shall be shown upon
demand to any representative of the Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace

officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer
designated by the Board.

(2) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Tire Trip Log, the waste tire hauler shall submit
the completed original Tire Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load shipment.

(3) The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall not be used after December 31, 2005.

(b) On or before January 1, 2006, the waste tire hauler shall submit a copy of the completed

Comprehensive Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load shipment. The

Comprehensive Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while transporting used or

- waste tires. The Comprehensive Trip Log shall be shown upon demand to any representative of the
Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or

830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer designated by the Board.

5
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(c) If the waste or used tire is a tire casing being shipped for inspection, retreading, or recapping
and is being transported by a Retreader, the waste tire generator may substitute an invoice for the
required manifest form provided by the Retreader. The invoice shall contain the date of the
transaction, the name of the customer and address, the Tire Program Identification Number of the
generator or end use facility, the name of the retreader and address, the quantity of tire casings
shipped. A copy of the invoice and Retreader Trip Log shall be in the Retreader's possession while
transporting the tire casings. The copy of the invoice and Retreader Trip Log shall be shown upon
-demand to any representative of the Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace
officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer
designated by the Board. :

(1) The Retreader shall submit the completed Retreader Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90)
days of the load shipment.

(d) If approved by the Board pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 42961.5, any person that
is subject to the requirements set forth in above (a), (b), or (¢) may substitute their own
functionally equivalent form, once approved by the Board, in lieu of the Board required form and
submit an electronic report within ninety (90) days of the load shipment to the Board, in lieu of
submitting the required form. The electronic report shall include all information required to be on
the Comprehensive Trip Log, Retreader Trip Log, or Manifest and Tire Trip Log forms.
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PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

an Unpermitted Major Waste Tire Facili

On and after September 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a major waste
tire facility or to accept waste tires at a major waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a
major waste tire facility permit.

ste Tires to an Unpermitted Minor Waste Tire Fa
On and after July 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a minor waste tire

facility or to accept waste tires at a minor waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a
major waste tire facility permit.

§ Section 42850. Complies with Terms of Permit

(a) Any person who negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule,
regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for civil
penalty of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000),
for each violation of a separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the
violation continues.

42953, Contracts With Registered Waste Tire Haulers

Any person who gives, contracts, or arranges with another person to transport waste or used tires
shall utilize only a person holding a valid waste and used tire hauler registration from the board,
unless the hauler is exempt as specific in Section 42954.

TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 3, Minimum Standards for Solid Waste Handling and
Disposal

Articl i ire Preventi

(a) Communication equipment shall be maintained at all facilities, if they are staffed by an

attendant, to ensure that the site operator can contact local fire protection authorities in the event
of fire.

(b) Adequate equipment to aid in the control of fires must be provided and maintained at the
facility at all times. At a minimum the following items shall be maintained on site and in working
order at all times: '

(1) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher;

(2) One (1) two and one-half galion water extinguisher;

(3) One (1) pike pole or comparable pole at least 10 feet in length to separate

burning from nonburning tires; and

(4) One (1) round point and one (1) square point shovel.

(5) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 4A:40BC shall

be carried on each piece of fuel-powered equipment used to handle waste tires;
(c) An adequate water supply shall be available for use by the local fire authority. The water supply

shall be capable of delivering at least 1000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours

and at least 2000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours if the sum of altered plus
whole waste tires exceeds 10,000.

(d) All of the requirements of subsections (b) and (c) shall apply unless the local fire authority
having jurisdiction over a particular facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or

1
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adequate to meet the intent of these regulations for fire control and the protection of life and
property. This may include the availability of earth moving equipment or other approved means to
control the tire fire. Any change in, or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the
requirements in this Article shall be reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their
effective date. Any requirements approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the permit.

icle 5.5 io 52. Facili [ and urity.

(a) Signs--for facilities open to the public a sign shall be posted at the facility entrance stating the
name of the operator, operating hours, and site rules.

(b) Attendant--An attendant shall be present when the facility is open for business if the facility
receives tires from persons other than the operator of the facility.

(c) Access--An access road to the facility must be maintained passable for emergency equipment
and vector control vehicles at all times. Unauthorized access must be strictly controlled.

Artic 5 S i Vec ro asures.

(a) All waste tires shall be stored in a manner which prevents the breeding and harborage of
mosquitoes, rodents, and other vectors by any of the following means:

(1) Cover with impermeable barriers other than soil to prevent entry or accumulation
of precipitation; or '

(2) Use of treatments or methods to prevent or eliminate vector breeding as
necessary, provided the control program is approved as appropriate and effective by
the local vector control authority, if such authority exists. If no local vector control

waste tire piles and between waste tire piles and structures that are located either on-site or off-
site shall be as specified in Table I.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be separated from vegetation and other
potentially flammable materials by no less than 40 feet. Accessible fire lanes with a minimum width
as specified in Table I shall be provided between tire storage units. Fire lanes shall he kept free of
flammable or combustible material and vegetation. Access to fire lane(s) for emergency vehicles
must be unobstructed at all times. Open flames, blow torches, or highly flammable materials,
including but not limited to, tire inner tubes, are prohibited within 40 feet of 3 waste tire pile.
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Table I
Minimum Separation Distances (Ft.) o 4 |
" Length of Exposed Face (Ft.) | Tire Storage Pile Height (Ft.)

6 8 10
5 50 56 62
50 66 75 84
100 84 100 116
150 99 117 135
200 111 130 149
250 - 118 140 162

(c) All of the requirements in subsections (a) and (b) shall apply to the storage of waste tires
unless, for any particular requirement, the local fire authority having jurisdiction over a particular
facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or adequate to meet the intent of
these regulations for the prevention of fire and the protection of life and property. Any change in,
or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the requirements in this Article shall be
reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their effective date. Any requirements

approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board concurrence at the time of issuance or
renewal of the permit.

(d) Surface water drainage shall be directed around and away from the waste tire storage area.

(e) Waste tires at existing waste tire facilities shall not be stored on surfaces with grades that will
interfere with firefighting equipment or personnel unless mitigation measures have been approved
in writing by the local fire authority, or a fire safety engineer registered by the State of California.

Measures established by a fire safety engineer shall be subject to approval by the local fire
authority.

(f) New waste tire facilities shall not:

(1) Be sited in any area where they may be subjected to immersion in water during a
100-year storm unless the operator demonstrates to the Board that the facility will
be designed and operated so as to prevent waste tires from migrating off site; or

(2) Be located on sites with grades or other physical features that will interfere with
firefighting equipment or personnel.

(g) Tires must be removed from rims immediately upon arrival at the facility.

(h) The site shall be designed and constructed to provide protection to bodies of water from runoff
of pyrolytic oil resulting from a potential tire fire.
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TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, Permitting of Waste Tire Facilities and Waste Tire
Hauler Registration and Tire Manifests

i ection 18420. licability.

(a) The operator of a waste tire facility shall acquire a waste tire facility permit in accordance with

the requirements of this Chapter and PRC section 42808, unless any of the following conditions
exist:

(1) The waste tires are stored or disposed at a permitted solid waste disposal facility. The permit
of the solid waste facility shall be revised pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) section
44014 and shall conform to the requirements of Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(2) The facility is using fewer than 5,000 waste tires for agricultural purposes and the waste
tires have been rendered incapable of holding accumulations of water.

(3) The facility is storing fewer than 500 waste tires.

(4) The facility is a tire treading business and not more than 3,000 waste tires are kept on the
premises.

(5) (Reserved)

(6) The facility is an automobile dismantler, as defined in Sections 220 and 221 of the Vehicle
Code, who stores waste tires on the premises of the auto dismantler for less than 90 days if not
more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dismantler’s premises.

(7) The facility is a tire dealer who stores waste tires on the dealer’s premises for less than 90
days if not more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer’s premises.

(b) For purposes of determining the applicability of this chapter 6, altered waste tires shall be
counted as passenger tire equivalents (PTE).

(c) (Reserved)

(d) For the purposes of Chapter 6, Articles 2 through 7 and Articles 9, 10 and 11 apply to operators
and/or businesses described under Chapter 6, Article 1.

(e) Aused tire dealer” is only authorized to lawfully accept used or waste tires without a waste
tire facility permit if the used tire dealer is in compliance with Section 17225.820, Article 4.1,
Chapter 3 and has fewer than 1500 waste tires in accordance with Section 42808(c).

Articl i 8423. Filli f licatio
(a) Every operator of a new or existing major or minor waste tire facility shall submit to the Board

a completed original and two (2) copies of the waste tire facility permit application, as specified in
Article 4 of this Chapter.

(b) Upon receipt of the application, the Board shall mark the application package with the date of
receipt. Within 30 days of receipt, the Board shall examine the application package to determine
whether it meets the requirements contained in this chapter and either accept the application as
complete or reject the application. If the Board finds the application meets the requirements, the
application shall be accepted as complete. If the Board determines that the application does not
confirm to the applicable requirements, it shall notify the applicant in writing enumerating the
grounds for rejection.
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Article 4, Section 18432. Operation Plan

(a) The Operation Plan, as required by 18431(b) shall demonstrate conformance with the technical
standards contained in 14 CCR, Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(b) The operator shall file amendments to the Operation Plan whenever necessary to keep the
information contained in it current.

Article 4, Section 18433. Emergency Response Plan

(a) The operator of the waste tire facility shall maintain a copy of the Emergency Response Plan at
the facility. At the time of permit issuance the approved Emergency Response Plan shall be
forwarded to the local fire authority by the permittee. The plan shall be revised as necessary to
reflect any changes in the operations of the waste tire facility or requirements of the local fire
authority. The local fire authority and the Board shall be notified of any changes to the plan within
30 days of the revision.

(b) The operator of the facility shall immediately notify the Board in the event of a fire or other
emergency if that emergency has potential significant off-site effects. Within 30 days of any such
emergency, the operator shall submit to the Board a written report describing the cause(s) of the
emergency, the results of actions taken, and an analysis of the success or failure of these actions.

i 7 844 nti or

Copies of all records required to be kept under this Chapter shall be retained by the operator for
three (3) years at the place of business and shall be made available at the site during normal
business hours for inspection and photocopy by any representative of the Board or any individual
authorized by the Board.

Tire Trip Log, Retreader rip Loqg, and E __‘_-1-'5-1_: 0 the Board

As provided in this section, the Comprehensive Trip Log, or Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log, or
Retreader Trip Log shall be submitted to the CIWMB by the waste tire generator, waste tire hauler
or Retreader as specified in (a), (b), (c), or (d).

(a)(1) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Manifest form, the waste tire generator shall
submit the completed original Manifest Form to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load
shipment. The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while
transporting used or waste tires. The Manifest Form and the Tire Trip Log shall be shown upon
demand to any representative of the Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace

officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer
designated by the Board. '

(2) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Tire Trip Log, the waste tire hauler shall submit
the completed original Tire Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load shipment.

(3) The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall not be used after December 31, 2005.

(b) On or before January 1, 2006, the waste tire hauler shall submit a copy of the completed
Comprehensive Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load shipment. The
Comprehensive Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while transporting used or
waste tires. The Comprehensive Trip Log shall be shown upon demand to any representative of the
Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or
830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer designated by the Board.

5
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(c) If the waste or used tire is a tire casing being shipped for inspection, retreading, or recapping
and is being transported by a Retreader, the waste tire generator may substitute an invoice for the
required manifest form provided by the Retreader. The invoice shall contain the date of the
transaction, the name of the customer and address, the Tire Program Identification Number of the
generator or end use facility, the name of the retreader and address, the quantity of tire casings
shipped. A copy of the invoice and Retreader Trip Log shall be in the Retreader's Possession while

~ (1) The Retreader shall submit the completed Retreader Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90)
days of the load shipment.

(d) If approved by the Board pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 42961.5, any person that
is subject to the requirements set forth in above (a), (b), or (c) may substitute their own :
functionally equivalent form, once approved by the Board, in lieu of the Board required form and
submit an electronic report within ninety (90) days of the load shipment to the Board, in lieu of
submitting the required form. The electronic report shall include all information required to be on
the Comprehensive Trip Log, Retreader Trip Log, or Manifest and Tire Trip Log forms.
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL
Case Name: In the Matter of California Department of Résouroes Recycling and Recovery v.
825 Post Street Associates, LP, PROPERTY OWNER, and Global Waste Management, Inc.,
OPERATOR
TPID NO: 1613308-01 AGENCY NO: 2013-011028-CAO.
| declare:
| am employed by the Waste Evaluation and Epforoement Branch of the Compliance and
Enforcement Division of the Department of Resources Recycling & Recovery (CalRecycle). |
am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter. | am familiar with the business
practices of CalRecycle for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
United States Postal Service. I_n accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the
internal mail collection system at the Compliance and Enforcement Division of CalRecycle is
deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course of
business. On April 8, 2013, | served the aftached CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER, by
placing a copy in a sealed envelope with certified mail delivery postage thereon to be fully

prepaid, in the internal mail collection system at the CalRecycle, addressed as follows:

James M. Forbes, Agent for Service of Process for Certified Mail Receipt Number

825 POST STREET ASSOCIATES, L.P. 7004 2510 0003 9153 1221

825 Post Street Cnfrmtn of Delivery Rcvd On
San Francisco CA 94109 Date o
Daniel Akhromtsev, Agent for Service of Process for Certified Mail Receipt Number
GLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. 7004 2510 0003 9153 1214

252 Cerro Drive Cnfrmtn of Delivery Rcvd On
Daly City, CA 94015 Date_ 4//D//3

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed on the 8th day of April, 2013, at Sacramento, California.
f{_ Anh A :

2 xQ
Susanna Fong '
Declarant
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